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Career Progression: Changing Positions

How many years have you worked in the following positions?

30% of educators on this panel have had multiple roles across teaching, administrative,
and student support categories during their years in education.

m 1-5 Years m 6-10 Years m 11-15 Years 16-20 Years m 21-25 Years m >25 Years
Avg. Years
20.1 Years 18.2 Years 5.7 Years 12.4 Years
80% -
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40% -
’ %%  26%
0,
20% - 1%
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0% . ; .

Total Years as an

Educator

n=722

Years as a Teacher Years as an Years in Student Support
Administrator Role

n=726 n=71 n=162




Career Progression: Continuing Education

Please indicate if and when you earned a college degree or professional designation during your
time working in education.

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

94%

® Had degree when started

m Completed in years 1-5

m Completed in years 6-10
Completed in years 11-15

m Completed in years 15+

Other:

Certificate in advanced studies
Specialized certification
Administration degree

Reading endorsement

Special education endorsement
Reading recovery teacher

i 0,
[
47% 429 eader
| % 7% 32
0 0 0 4
) 732‘3 o 19%
| '/ 120
%g9 8%
0 % 040
%190 09 %
A
Bachelors Masters National Board Teacher Doctorate Other
Certification Specialist
n=719 n=562 n=83 n=140 n=26 n=98
97% with 76% with 11% with 19% with 4% with 13% with
Bachelors Masters National Teacher Doctorate Other
Board Cert. Specialist Designation




Career Progression: Changing Roles and Responsibilities

During your years as an educator, how has your role changed? What additional tasks or

responsibilities have you taken on that you didn’t start with?

® First 5 years

® Years 6-10 ™ Years 11-15

Years 15+

Examples of Other Roles:
Grant writer

Curriculum coordinator
Federal programs coordinator
Accreditation chair
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Career Progression: Adding New Responsibilities

Going forward, what additional responsibilities, if any, would you like to assume at school?

% Currently in role

Check all that apply. or would like to be
Mentoring / instructional coaching 55% 78%
(72]
D
E Faculty leader / department chairperson 63%
=
'_g Expert teacher 48%
©
= Extra-curricular coordinator or advisor 60%
Special program chairperson 39%
Assistant principal 19% 14%
o i
= Principal 1% 9%
©
- " |
» 2
= Dean of students 8% 6%
E 1 T 1
©
< n=431 0% 20% 40% 60%




Career Progression: Why Educators Change Grades or Subjects

If you are currently a teacher, have
you always taught the same grade
or subject?

HYes
® No

n=638
EleJr:a;tlirc])n Yes 5
<=nE; I)rs. 20.0% 80.0%
6-:] (=)6\gr8- 35.3% 64.7%
11;]2=27\grs. 23.8% 76.2%
21;3;(1)7\?3. 24.3% 75.7%
>3no= ;(Qrs- 16.9% 83.1%

If you've changed grades or subject, why did you make the

change?

| wanted a change / a new challenge

| was asked to change by
school/district administration

Staff reductions forced me to change

| relocated and took the only available
teaching position

| wasn't able to get the grade/subject |
wanted as a new hire

Other reasons for changing (please
specify)
n=632

L
.
e

1%

hﬂ%

-1

Other Reasons:

Gained a new certification
New school/district opened
Seniority caused change
Better paying position
Wanted to focus on a
specific subject

Student enroliment
changed

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%




Career Progression: The Challenges of Changing Grades

Overall, was changing grades or subjects a positive experience? What were some of the challenges?

463 educators had 542 comments

An overall positive experience 60%
Not a positive experience 5%
. . 0,
Learning new curriculum or content | 30% Allwere postive changes.
Adjusting to different ages 10% ( \ Politics in different schools were
. hallenges.
- " . . Not really. The change ¢
Gaining additional skills / Becoming a better teacher | 6% was onlyyfor a year hgre
" s : 49 and there so | was
It was an exciting and motivating experience | 0 never allowed o @ < itwas. When We\
Moving to a new school 4% become comfortable departmentalized |
. ] . with the new age group was able to get a
Gaining a new perspective 3% che curriculum. J better and stronger
, i understanding of
The new assignment was more stressful 1% X

Jumping multiple grades inarut.

teaching math.
i 19 [Good to do to stay sharp and not ] \ J

Creating or setting up a new classroom |¥1%

It's what | wanted all along 0.9% Yes, it was a positive experience.

i Challenges were working with new
The new assignment was less stressful | 90.4% people, new curriculum.

Dealing with a larger class size |$0.4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%



Career Progression: Thoughts on Changing Roles

How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? E—
m Strongly Agree mAgree  ® Neither Agree nor Disagree Disagree  m Strongly Disagree Agree | Agree
Changing roles isn't always rewarded with higher salaries. _ ‘o 91%
Experienced teachers aren’'t adequately rewarded for their knowledge and skill. _ 6% ¥ 82%
Being able to take on new challenges is critical to reducing teacher turnover. _ 8% & 68%
| will never get bored being a classroom teacher. _ 16% BV 62%
Changing grades or subject taught is a difficult transition. _ 16% 5L 58%
| would be more comfortable taking on responsibility if | had more training. _ 14% [k 52%
Administrators support teachers who want to change grades or subject taught. _ 16% % 49%
I'm satisfied with the opportunities my school or district offers me. _ 19% 9% 49%
At times, | feel my career has stalled. _ 23% 45%
| got an advanced degree with the hope of changing my role at school. _ 30% 37%
I'm satisfied with the training my distric? prgvides to prepare me for additional | 28% 34%
responsibilities. .
A career in administration sounds interesting to me. 19% 43% 26%
My education association doesn't encourage job differentiation. _ 25%/ 22%
n=733 0% 20I% 4OI% 6OI% 80I% 1OI0% 8



Career Progression: Thoughts on Changing Roles by Experience Level

How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Highlighted cells indicate large differences % Strongly Agree / Agree

Changing rol es i al ways rewar dd@%wi t B8%hi gh®2% sal &% es. 96%
Experienced teachers aren’t adequ 70% 79% 82% 86% 79%
Being able to take on new challenges is critical to reducing teacher turnover. 50% 70% 69% 71% 59%
Changing grades or subject taught is a difficult transition. 70% 66% 64% 58% 41%
| will never get bored being a classroom teacher. 70% 49% 55% 70% 78%

Administrators at my district are supportive of teachers who want to change
grades or subject taught.

| would be more comfortable taking on additional responsibilities if | had more
training.

56% 38% 53% 48% 46%
70% 56% 53% 49% 40%
At times, | feel my career has stalled. 30% 51% 47% 46% 31%
|l " m satisfied with the opportuniti eb%my Shool 46804 di $1% i ct 494 f er

| got an advanced degree with the hope of changing my role at school. 22% 30% 41% 36% 24%

| m_s__e}tlsfled with the training my 38%Str'379%t pr%3\6/0|de53_/t%o pr%SQ/()are
responsibilities.

A career in administration sounds interesting to me. 22% 29% 33% 25% 8%

My education association doesn’t en36%ura@5%job20%ffer27é’/mtia119°/con.9



Career Progression: Barriers to Taking on New Career Challenges

What challenges have you encountered when it comes to your career progression in education?

386 educators had 461 comments

Unsupportive administrators 26%

Poor administration not
valuing employees
ideas and experience.

Education is expensive / lack of professional development

Responsibility gets added / not enough time to do current job

Lack of opportunities / budget cuts limit opportunities
Just when | begin to feel confident in

methods and expectations for my
role, something else changes and
throws my certainty (and willingness
to mentor, etc.) right out the window.

Administration is the only career path :5% N
Would like to be an administrator 3% not many opportunities available

Too many new initiatives / too much new technology

Experienced teachers are overlooked

to come out of the classroom and
. | do other things.
Don't want to be an administrator | 2% J J(
. . e 0 Time to complete
Am satisfied with current position _ 4% ( ngvanced degrees and years coursework. oost of
e 0 of experience are not classes.
Difficult to meet the needs of students _ 3% ewarded.
Age is sometimes discriminated against 2%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
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Workload: Activities that Make Up a Typical Day

In a typical week, about what percent of your time is spent on the following activities?

Average
Classroom instruction | 48%
Lesson planning 1%
Grading / inputting and analysis of data 8%
Working one on one with students %
Meetings 7%
Addressing student discipline problems 4%
General supervision outside of class 4%
Collaborative time with colleagues 3% —
. Other Activities:
Professional development 3% Paperwork
Managing extra-curricular activities 2% glerlcal tasks
§ eport writing
Meeting with parents 2% Group instruction
] Class observation
240 Other 1% Ordering textbooks
n=24 ' ' '
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
n=243 | Average hours spent working regular classroom time 34.1
n=242 | Average hours spent working at school outside of normal class time 10.8
=241 | Average hours spent working at home outside of normal class time 8.6 )

Note: Only educators who spend 20 hours a week or more in classroom instruction are included in these averages.
I A S I, A . AI-.--s-)S ., s A—-SS A A I, i ii] i - I A ::-:-: E--------- -



Workload: Policy Changes Can Result in Longer Hours

Have the hours you spend working outside
of normal class time increased or

decreased compared to one year ago? hours you work?

What is the single biggest reason, as you
see it, for changes to the number of extra

Other Reasons:
60% - New position
5 Meetings
50% - 47% Paperwork
Technology
0 Change in curriculum
40% - 34% Added responsibilities
299 Less planning time ~ |-30%——
30% - 24% Testing
Common Core
20% -
10% - 49%
L
0% I T T |/
n=634 . % o <
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Financial Goals: Unique Challenges that Educators Face

Do you think there are financial challenges that you face as an educator that other professionals don't
experience?

1 574 educators had 615 comments
There are no special challenges for educators 8%

Lower salaries / less frequent increases 38%

Expected to buy classroom supplies 37%
Have to pay for continuing education / certification 1%
No income over the summer months 3%
Retirement system is underfunded 3%
Income relies on government budgets and taxpayors 3%
Health care / health insurance expense 2%

Trouble making major purchases like home or children's education |#0.2%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

Not getting
paid over the [ lots of extra money put ] " dontt get raises like [Yes, not getting salary ]
summer. into the classroom. other professionals. increases for 6+ years.
politicians want to take

Early in their career, teachers are paid Yes, we are at \_away our retirement. Yes, buying @s, they're is not )
significantly less and it makes it a the mercy of supplies for enough money allotted
struggle to pay off school debt or taxpayer funding. Yes, licensure and classrooms, for supplies throughout
return to school to move forward on continuing ed. fees students, and the year, especially

the pay scale. that are NOT incentives. when teaching a

_reimbursed. @ience curriculum. )

Yes, expenses keep
increasing while our
pay has remained

frozen. 13

Yes, with a master's degree and 12
years experience, | still struggle to
make ends meet every month.




Financial Goals: Major Worries

What are your biggest worries related to your household financial plan?

No special concerns

Retirement - not enough savings / underfunded pension

Low salary 25%

High cost of living 16%

Cost of college for self and children 10%

Not able to save money 8%

Debt repayment 8%

Health care / health insurance expense 7%

Job security 4%

One income / single parent family 2%

Taxes 1%

i » 511 educators had 634 comments

39%

0% 5% 0% 15% 20% 25%  30%

35% 40% 45%  50%

having money for retirement, it's hard to put anything away when we need | worry about being able to
all of it to pay bills to make it pay my bills.
Not having enough
financially when Staff cuts can happen any given year. Keeping up with cost of living.

[My biggest worry financially is paying\
for education for my children. From
being in the education world daily, |

am aware of the burden that college
has on people financially yet | also

retired

\understand why it is so necessary. )

Retirement, again, because my Paying for kids higher
salary is less to begin with, my education.

just have to budget
what you can afford. |

retirement pay will be
significantly lower.

have very little extra
money for savings.

\_

] (VVe make less, so you\

J
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Financial Goals: 5 Year Plan

What are your key financial goals for the next 5 years?

Save for retirement

Pay off or reduce debt, i.e. student loan or credit card debt
Put more in savings

Buy a house / Pay down mortgage

Save for college

40%
24%
19%
18%
17%

522 educators had 697 comments

Manage expenses better %
Purchase a new car / pay off car loan 3%
Increase income | 2%
Recreation - travel, buy a camper, buy a cabin | 2%
Plan for / save for health care expenses |89 1%
Downsize (¥ 0.4%
0% 5% 10%

Save more money,
pay off debts save for

15%

retirement. (

1) No Credit Card Debt 2) Car paid off

Goal is to work towards
retirement.

20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%  50%

Being sure | have enough

3) More in savings 4) Purchase house money for retirement and
Buy a camper. L having the choice to retire
when | wish.
/One key financial goal would be to be\ Pay down credit cards. Have more Actually have a
able to budget better for those 5 years discretionary money. savings account!

ahead. Another goal would be to get a

raise in salary and/or pick up some odd
jobs during the summer to increase the
income for the extra expenditures

Qaeded during the school year. J

pay extra on
mortgage.

family.

Being able to sell our home
and purchase a new home to
accommodate our growing

Our goal in the next five
years for the family is to
be debt-free.

15




Financial Goals: Threats to Security

What do you see as the top 2 or 3 events that could potentially threaten your financial security?
lliness or injury | 39%
Job loss 37%
Salary freeze / no pay raise 16%
Change in family income (death of spouse, divorce, spouse losing job) 14%
Poor economy 14%
Loss of pension or Social Security 10%
Car breakdown / Home repairs 5% 505 educators had 704 comments
Trouble paying off debt 2%
Paying for college 2%
Family emergency 1%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

Government taking my

My husband Lay offs and cuts. pension away. Financial Reduction of jobs. budget cuts in our district,
losing his job. stability of the United having to move to other

States. 1. Death of spouse 2. positions.

A serious illness could threaten D'Sab'"tg f(;/rl mys.ﬁlf or
our financial security. | also Health issues or market SpoUse o. Major finess paying back
worry about a recession. instability could threaten student loans

financial security.

Unexpected
— rroudh dave home repairs or Salary stalemate for
11658, IMore Turotgn days n Medical bi f aneed to retire raises. Pension
coming years; no raises. edical bills, death of a spouse or carly !
child, disaster that destroys home. ' ISSUES.
16




Financial Goals: Spending and Saving

Are you a conservative investor or are you a risk taker?

Conservative 7%
Moderate 14%
, . 510 educators had 510 comments
Risk taker |
Do you consider yourself to be a saver or a spender and why would you characterize yourself that way?
Saver || 55%
Unsure of the future 4% saver- looking forward to
Don't have much to spend anyway 4% [college for kids and retirement. 559 educators had 564 comments
Would like to retire on time |5 3% ' saver bocause .
e = it 3% . saver- | was raised to not spend money | don't
Savings = Security | 30/0 there's not much | want have. | am not in debt other than my car
Want to be debt free | 0 to buy. payment and mortgage.
Frugal / Don't like to spend | K% 2%
Not much is wanted | 1% [I save for specific things and spend] . .
Saving for major purchase (car, house, college) |# 1% otherwise. If|nd mz'self being more of a
thrifty"™" spender.
Spender || 34%
Not enough left to save | 9% Spender b/c we buy what we need
Like to shop / like to give 3% spender trying to be to get our job done.
Spending is on classroom | 3% a saver
Costs keep rising | 2% | can't save. ..don't make enough.
Want a comfortable life for family 2% Barely make it pay check to
Both 12% paycheck.
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Financial Goals: Personal Perspectives

Financial
Challenges

Major
Worries

5Yr. Financial
Goals

Threats to
Financial
Security

Saver or
Spender

@)
5 or fewer years
in education
“Definitely. First, our pay
is pathetic for earning a
degree and trying to pay

it back, let alone getting
advanced degrees.”

“I think we have less
hope of pay raises /
chances for financial
improvement. My check
barely covers bills. | can't
save anything.”

/l am hoping to get to the\
point where | can save
some money each check
and not stretch as much,
especially during the

Qummer : /

ﬂAny medical expense, I
especially because our
insurance stinks, car

@,
?/—Q 6 to 10 years in
education
“I don't know of any other\
profession that requires
it's employees to buy
supplies for their offices.

Providing paper and pens
and pencils for all of these

\students adds up. /
ﬁaying for my student \

loans. | worry because |
have taken out loans for
both a bachelor's and
master's degree in hopes
of increasing my income
but now with pay for
performance being
pushed, it may not make a

difference.” /

“Building a house, it's

going to take longer

because I'm going back to
~

school again and paying
for it out of my pocket..”

@,
11 to 20 years in
education

“Yes. We have to
purchase many of our
own materials and |
spend a ton of money on
buying curriculum and
lessons to enhance the
district provided
Wrriculum. ”

%

~

p

enough for retirement or
my children's college

\fund.

‘I worry that | won't have R

J

and pay for it 3. Pay off

Kdebt and loans.

f“1. College fund for my
kids 2. Get my masters

“My insurance premiums

and medical plan is
costing me more money

g;;:j;?%z ’;r};/‘//")g tl:))a 4 “Pay for performance, per year yet my saiary
, . state mandated testing, does not increase.
Kbetter paying position. Y, Classroom size
increases. )
“l'am a saver based on ~
necessity but would love “Saver, because | do )
the luxury of being able not spend money on “Saver.
to buy something fun frivolous or
each paycheck or so.“ \unnecessary things.”

-

21to 30 years in
education

“I usually spend quite a
bit of my own money on
supplies.”

“I worry about state
cutbacks and our
salaries.”

“I'm looking ahead to
retirement.”

“I worry about how the
stock market will affect
our teacher retirement

“I like to save, but
something always seems
to come up!”

Over 30 years in
education

=)0

‘| struggle to make ends
meet more than my peers
in other career areas.

( A

able to retire and | have
been eligible for teacher
retirement for five years.”

I worry that | will not be }

( A

("1 would like to retire
within the next five years
with financial security,
knowing that at minimum,
I will have to work part-

\time. ”

ﬂMy husband lost his job
and has only been able to
find part-time work; age
of eligibility for social
security benefits
changed; the global
Qconomy is unstable.”

“l am a saver but have

spent most of my career
living paycheck to
paycheck. | live within
18

\my means.”




Life Insurance: Percent Who Own It

Do you, yourself, own life insurance?

85%

59, = HM Educator Panel (n=666)
0

n=666 Yes No

If not, why don’t you own life insurance?
Check all that apply

It's a low priority compared to other expenses 27%

It's too complicated 25%

| don't have time to research it, learn about it, or...
It's too expensive

| don't know where to start m HM Educator Panel (n=92)

| never thought about it much, don't know much about it

It's too stressful

Don't think | need life insurance

Never offered / no opportunity to buy

19



Life Insurance: What Is It For?

What would you say life insurance is used for?

To provide income for survivors

To pay for funeral expenses

To pay mortgages and debts

To pay estate taxes

To create an estate

As a source of cash flow in retirement
To pay for college

To equalize an inheritance

Take out a loan/borrow against policy
Don't know

Other

To give money to charity

Check all that apply

l71%
l69%

J1%

HM Educator Panel (n=665)
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